

No. 02-809

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MARYLAND,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH JERMAINE PRINGLE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari To The
Court of Appeals of Maryland**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

GARY E. BAIR*
Solicitor General

KATHRYN GRILL GRAEFF
SHANNON E. AVERY
Assistant Attorneys General

200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-6422

Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Circumstances of the Arrest	2
B. Suppression Hearing and Trial	4
C. Appellate Court Proceedings	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7

ARGUMENT:

WHERE DRUGS AND A ROLL OF CASH ARE FOUND IN THE PASSENGER COMPARTMENT OF A CAR WITH MULTIPLE OCCUPANTS, AND ALL DENY OWNERSHIP OF THOSE ITEMS, THERE IS PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST ALL OCCUPANTS OF THE CAR.	9
A. This Court’s case law has established a fluid, nontechnical concept of probable cause, which requires neither certainty nor correctness, so long as an arrest is reasonable under all the circumstances.	10
B. The rationale of other decisions of this Court establishes probable cause to arrest multiple occupants of vehicles under the circumstances here.	16
C. Under the totality of the circumstances, there was probable cause to arrest Pringle and all other occupants of the car.	22
D. The anomalous rule announced by the Maryland court does not comport with this Court’s decisions and is unworkable.	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	9
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	14
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	6, passim
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	6
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	12, 13
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Sangricco</i> , 379 A.2d 1342 (Pa. 1977)	30
<i>County Court of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	8, passim
<i>Dawkins v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 1041 (Md. 1988)	18
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1959)	14
<i>Dumbra v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 435 (1925)	12
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	9
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	14, 15
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971)	15, 18

	Page
<i>Husty v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 694 (1931)	12
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	14
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 339 (1813) ...	11
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	15
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 692 N.E.2d 56 (Mass.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 873 (1998)	29
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	14
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	15, 23, 25
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	3, 4
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	16
<i>People v. Sutherland</i> , 683 P.2d 1192 (Colo. 1984)	29
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	18
<i>Rucker v. State</i> , 76 A.2d 572 (Md. 1950)	17
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	15
<i>Stacey v. Emery</i> , 97 U.S. 642 (1878)	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 682 So. 2d 385 (Ala. 1996)	29

	Page
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 498 (1925)	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	14
<i>The Thompson</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 155 (1865)	11
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	15
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Klinginsmith</i> , 25 F.3d 1507 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1059 (1994)	29
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	9
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 306 A.2d 599 (Md. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 269 Md. 759, 768 (1973)	18
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	7, passim
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	25
Constitutional Provisions:	
United States Constitution:	
Amendment IV	1, passim
Amendment XIV	1

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257 1

Maryland Annotated Code:

Criminal Law Article, § 5-101 17

Criminal Procedure Article, § 2-202 9, 10

Miscellaneous:

Model Code of Pre-Arrestment Procedure (1975) 29

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) 29

Wayne R. LaFare, *Search and Seizure* (3d ed. 1996) 29

Craig S. Lerner, *The Reasonableness of Probable*

Cause, 81 Tex. L. Rev. 951 (2003) 11
